TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM396416

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark and Patent Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent		08/24/2016	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Extang Corporation
Street Address:	5400 South State Road
City:	Ann Arbor
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48108
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4525845	E-MAX TONNO		
Serial Number:	86074234	SENTINEL		
Serial Number:	86074240	HOUDINI		
Registration Number:	4159150	TRAILERWARE		
Registration Number:	3891591	AMERICAN TONNEAU COMPANY		
Registration Number:	4054457	FREEDOM CLASSIC-SNAP		
Registration Number:	3962999	WEATHERTOP		
Registration Number:	4054453	FREEDOM TRI-FOLD		
Registration Number:	3927330	ENCORE TONNO		
Registration Number:	3710998	TONNO TONIC		
Registration Number:	3710999	EXTANGRT TONNO		
Registration Number:	3820119	E-Z TILT		
Registration Number:	3305352	EXPRESS TONNO		
Registration Number:	3328341	SOLID FOLD		
Registration Number:	3393515	REVOLUTION TONNO		
Registration Number:	3339530	FREEDOM EZ-ROLL		
Registration Number:	3144425	TRIFECTA		
Registration Number:	3090991	MAX SEAL		
		TRADEMARK		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005865 FRAME: 0620

900376088

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2710609	TUFF TONNO
Registration Number:	2634208	FULL-TILT
Registration Number:	2263746	PLATINUM
Registration Number:	2263747	BLACK MAX
Registration Number:	1911255	EXTANG
Registration Number:	1876517	SABER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera
Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2:c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLPAddress Line 4:Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2016

Total Attachments: 12

source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page1.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page3.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page4.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page5.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page6.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page7.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page8.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page9.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page10.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page10.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page11.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page11.tif source=THI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (Extang)#page11.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK AND PATENT RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK AND PATENT RIGHTS (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 24, 2016 and made by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation, as Administrative Agent, located at 245 Park Avenue, 44th Floor, New York, NY 10167 ("Grantee") to EXTANG CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation ("Grantor"), located at 5400 South State Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2014, made by the Grantor in favor of the Grantee (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and (ii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2014, made by the Grantor in favor of the Grantee (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>" and, together with the Trademark Security Agreement, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>"; defined terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreements), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks and the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, (i) the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 28, 2014, at Reel 5331 and Frame 0461 and (ii) the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 28, 2014, at Reel 033429 and Frame 0262;

WHEREAS, the Obligations under the Loan Agreement have been indefeasibly satisfied in full, the Grantee's obligation to make Credit Extensions under the Loan Agreement have terminated, and Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto. The term "Patents," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and the Patents and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks and the Patents.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DB3/ 201043015.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent and Grantee

Nama

Name:

Title:

ian rickers. Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release Of Grant Of Security Interest In Trademark and Patent Rights (Extang Corporation)]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

(see attached)

DB3/ 201043015.2

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner Name
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		
- N.C	USPTO	4525845	05/06/2014	Registered	Extang
e-Max Tonno		(86083110)	(10/04/2013)		Corporation
SENTINEL	USPTO	(86074234)	(9/25/2013)	Published	Extang Corporation
HOUDINI	USPTO	(86074240)	(9/25/2013)	Published	Extang Corporation
TRAILERWARE	USPTO	4159150	6/12/2012	Registered	Extang
		(85382238)	(7/27/2011)		Corporation
AMERICAN	USPTO	3891591	12/14/2010	Registered	Extang
TONNEAU		(77962066)	(3/18/2010)		Corporation
COMPANY					
	USPTO	4054457	11/15/2011	Registered	Extang
COSSIC-SHAP		(77947352)	(3/1/2010)		Corporation
	USPTO	3962999	5/17/2011	Registered	Extang
WeatherTop		(77944472)	(2/25/2010)	registered	Corporation
		, ,			
FREEDOM TRI-	USPTO	4054453	11/15/2011	Registered	Extang
FOLD		(77944641)	(2/25/2010)		Corporation
ENCORE TONNO	USPTO	3927330	3/8/2011	Registered	Extang
		(77724948)	(4/29/2009)		Corporation
Tanna	USPTO	3710998	11/17/2009	Registered	Extang
TONNO		(77511212)	(6/30/2008)		Corporation
TONIC					
EXTANSIT	USPTO	3710999	11/17/2009	Registered	Extang
		(77511248)	(6/30/2008)		Corporation
EZTILT	USPTO	3820119	7/20/2010	Registered	Extang
EEL I ILI		(77511342)	(6/30/2008)		Corporation
EXPRESS TONNO	USPTO	3305352	10/9/2007	Registered	Extang
		(77019579)	(10/12/2006)		Corporation
SOLID FOLD	USPTO	3328341	11/6/2007	Registered	Extang Corporation

		(77018332)	(10/11/2006)		
REVOLUTION TONNO	USPTO	3393515 (78958224)	3/4/2008 (8/23/2006)	Registered	Extang Corporation
EZ-ROLL	USPTO	3339530 (78850329)	11/20/2007 (3/30/2006)	Registered	Extang Corporation
	USPTO	3144425 (78572156)	9/19/2006 (2/22/2005)	Registered	Extang Corporation

MAX SEAL	USPTO	3090991 (78320703)	5/9/2006 (10/30/2003)	Registered	Extang Corporation
TUFF TONNO	USPTO	2710609 (76248767)	4/29/2003 (4/24/2001)	Registered	Extang Corporation
FULL-TILT	USPTO	2634208 (76163934)	10/15/2002 (11/8/2000)	Registered	Extang Corporation
PLATINUM	USPTO	2263746 (75423867)	7/20/1999 (1/26/1998)	Registered	Extang Corporation
BLACK MAX	USPTO	2263747 (75423868)	7/20/1999 (1/26/1998)	Registered	Extang Corporation
EXTANG	USPTO	1911255 (74492591)	8/15/1995 (2/22/1994)	Renewed	Extang Corporation
SABER	USPTO	1876517 (74489504)	1/31/1995 (2/14/1994)	Renewed	Extang Corporation
SENTINEL	Canada	(1669540)	(3/25/2014)	Pending	Extang Corporation, a Michigan corporation
E-MAX TONNO	Canada	(1669537)	(3/25/2014)	Pending	Extang Corporation, a Michigan corporation
HOUDINI	Canada	(1669539)	(3/25/2014)	Pending	Extang

					Corporation, a Michigan corporation
WEATHERTOP	Canada	(1470920)	(2/25/2010)	_	Extang Corporation

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

(see attached)

DB3/ 201043015.2

Owner	Patent Description	Country	(App. Number) Publication No. or Reg. No.	(App. Date) Publication or Issued date
Extang Corp.	Flexible Folding Cover	Canada	(2834605)	(11/27/2013)
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover Retention And Drain Systems	Canada	(2820743)	(6/25/2013)
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover Locking Spring Clamp	Canada	(2820497)	(6/25/2013)
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover System	Canada	(2718853)	(10/26/2010)
Extang Corp.	Flexible Folding Cover	U.S.	(14089814A) 20140152046	(11/26/2013) 6/5/2014
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover Locking Spring Clamp	U.S.	(13572878) 20140042769	(8/13/2012) 3/13/2014
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover Retention And Drain Systems	U.S.	(13572867) 8585120	(8/13/2012) 11/19/2013
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover System	U.S.	(12609203) 8262148	(10/30/2009) 9/11/2012
Extang Corp.	Tonneau cover	U.S.	(29346520) D620877	(11/02/2009) 8/3/2010
Extang Corp.	Covering structure having automatic coupling system	U.S.	(11981785) 7607714	(10/31/2007)\ 10/27/2009
Extang Corp.	Covering structure having automatic coupling system	U.S.	(11746267) 7484790	(05/09/2007) 2/3/2009
Extang Corp.	Solid Fold Tonneau System	U.S.	(11591414) 7484788	(10/26/2006) 2/3/2009
Extang Corp.	Covering Structure Having Automatic Coupling System	U.S.	(11541902) 7427095	(10/2/2006) 9/23/2008
Extang Corp.	Method For Covering Structure Having	U.S.	(11262988) 7204540	(10/31/2005) 4/17/2007

Owner	Patent Description	Country	(App. Number) Publication No. or Reg. No.	(App. Date) Publication or Issued date
	Automatic Coupling System			
Extang Corp.	Tonneau System Latch	U.S.	(11140754) 7188888	(5/31/2005) 3/13/2007
Extang Corp.	Universal Vehicle Tie-Down Rails	U.S.	(10714040) 7037057	(11/17/2003) 5/2/2006
Extang Corp.	Covering Structure Having Automatic Coupling System	U.S.	(11227019) 7025403	(9/15/2005) 4/11/2006
Extang Corp.	Covering Structure Having Automatic Coupling System	U.S.	(10826079) 6976724	(4/16/2004) 12/20/2005
Extang Corp.	Pick-Up Truck Tie-Down Rails And Method	U.S.	(10716676) 6953312	(11/20/2003) 10/11/2005
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover Clamp	U.S.	(10748422) 6893073	(12/30/2003) 5/17/2005
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover System With Seal Member	U.S.	(10758612) 6824191	(1/15/2004) 11/30/2004
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover Frame	U.S.	(10748464) 6814389	(12/30/2003) 11/9/2004
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover Rail Retaining Mechanism	U.S.	(10758614) 6814388	(1/15/2004) 11/9/2004
Extang Corp.	Roll Up Tonneau Cover System	U.S.	(10676740) 6811203	(10/1/2003) 11/2/2004
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover System With Adjustment Limit	U.S.	(10758615) 6808221	(1/15/2004) 10/26/2004
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover Adjustment Mechanism	U.S.	(10748465) 6808220	(12/30/2003) 10/26/2004
Extang Corp.	Tie Down Anchor System	U.S.	(10215749) 6799927	(8/9/2002) 10/5/2004
Extang Corp.	Roll Up Tonneau Cover System	U.S.	(10331711) 6752449	(12/30/2002) 6/22/2004

Owner	Patent Description	Country	(App. Number) Publication No. or Reg. No.	(App. Date) Publication or Issued date
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover With Rotating Rear Rail And Automatic Tension Control	U.S.	(10150376) 6619719	(5/17/2002) 9/16/2003
Extang Corp.	Rain Diverting Device For A Tonneau Cover System	U.S.	(10133138) 6588825	(4/26/2002) 7/8/2003
Extang Corp.	Axially Compressible Bow	U.S.	(09963938) 6543836	(9/26/2001) 4/8/2003
Extang Corp.	Hinged J-Strip For A Tonneau Cover	U.S.	(09872369) 6499791	(6/1/2001) 12/31/2002
Extang Corp.	Pivoting Rail Having Tonneau Cover System	U.S.	(09781769) 6439640	(2/12/2001) 8/27/2002
Extang Corp.	Mechanism For Retaining The Position Of Snap Fasteners On A Tonneau Cover Rail	U.S.	(09781767) 6386616	(2/12/2001) 5/14/2002
Extang Corp.	Tie-Down Anchor Assembly	U.S.	(09433399) 6256844	(11/3/1999) 7/10/2001
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Assembly And A Moisture Drainage Method For Use With A Tonneau Assembly	U.S.	(08998217) 6126226	(12/24/1997) 10/3/2000
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover With Ball And Socket Rear Rail Latch	U.S.	(08762294) 6024401	(12/09/1996) 2/15/2000
Extang Corp.	Accessory System For A	U.S.	(08976114) 6024402	(11/21/1997) 2/15/2000

Owner	Patent Description	Country	(App. Number) Publication No. or Reg. No.	(App. Date) Publication or Issued date
	Vehicle Cargo Box			
Extang Corp.	Connector Assembly	U.S.	(08856898) 5934735	(5/15/1997) 8/10/1999
Extang Corp.	Cargo Box Side Rail	U.S.	(08924971) 5873688	(9/8/1997) 2/23/1999
Extang Corp.	Spring Clip For Retaining Snap Fasteners On A Tonneau Cover Rail	U.S.	(08675685) 5772273	(7/3/1996) 6/30/1998
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover With Magnetic Attachment	U.S.	(08708316) 5758922	(9/4/1996) 6/2/1998
Extang Corp.	Clamp For Attaching A Rail To A Pick-Up Box	U.S.	(08654681) 5655808	(5/29/1996) 8/12/1997
Extang Corp.	Folding Hard Panel Tonneau Cover With Rail Attachment	U.S.	(08423075) 5636893	(4/17/1995) 6/10/1997
Extang Corp.	Release For Flexible Tonneau Cover	U.S.	(08304144) 5487585	(9/12/1994) 1/30/1996
Extang Corp.	Adjustable Fastener For Tonneau Cover	U.S.	(08020759) 5365994	(2/22/1993) 11/22/1994
Extang Corp.	Mounting Apparatus For A Truck Bed	U.S.	(08010853) 5310238	(1/29/1993) 5/10/1994
Extang Corp.	Mounting Clamp For Pick-Up Truck Beds	U.S.	(08010852) 5301913	(1/29/1993) 4/12/1994
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover And Support Means	U.S.	(07888019) 5251951	(5/26/1992) 10/12/1993
Extang Corp.	Rail Attachment System For Tonneau Cover	U.S.	(07612482) 5121960	(11/14/1990) 6/16/1992

Owner	Patent Description	Country	(App. Number) Publication No. or Reg. No.	(App. Date) Publication or Issued date
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover	U.S.	(07339223) 5058652	(4/17/1989) 10/22/1991
Extang Corp.	Tonneau Cover	U.S.	(06809167) 4639033	(12/16/1985) 1/27/1987
Extang Corp.	Truck Bed Side Rail Cleat	U.S.	D438837	3/13/2001
Extang Corp.	Side Rail End Member	U.S.	D442470	5/22/2001
Extang Corp.	Pick-Up Truck Rails	U.S.	D491878	6/22/2004
Extang Corp.	Cargo Tie-Down Rails	U.S.	D500471	1/4/2005
	Molten material application machine	U.S.	6,836,616	

RECORDED: 08/25/2016